#### TITLE 19

# **ELECTRICITY AND GAS**

### **CHAPTER**

1. ELECTRICITY AND GAS.

## CHAPTER 1

# ELECTRICITY AND GAS<sup>1</sup>

### **SECTION**

- 19-101. Operation of system by City of Memphis.
- 19-102. Covenant with City of Memphis.
- 19-103. To be furnished by the Memphis, Light, Gas and Water Division (MLG&W)

19-101. Operation of System by City of Memphis. The consent of the Board of Commissioners is given to the operation of its electric plant or system by the City of Memphis, or any agency thereof having jurisdiction, control and management of its electric plant or system, within the corporate limits of Lakeland; and consent be and the same is hereby given to the operation of its gas plant or system by the City of Memphis, or any agency thereof having jurisdiction, control and management of its gas plant or system, within the corporate limits of Lakeland. (1989 Code, § 13-301)

19-102. Covenant with City of Memphis. The board of commissioners hereby covenant with the City of Memphis that, so long as the City of Memphis, or any agency thereof having jurisdiction control and management of its electric plant or system, shall continue to distribute, supply and sell electric power and energy within the corporate limits of Lakeland, no franchise, right or privilege will be granted to any other person, firm, corporation or agency for the manufacture, distribution, supply or sale of electric power and energy within the corporate limits of Lakeland; and further covenant that so long as the City of Memphis, or any agency thereof having jurisdiction, control and management of its gas plant or system, shall continue to supply, distribute and sell natural or artificial gas within the corporate limits of Lakeland, no franchise, right or privilege will be granted to any other person, firm, corporation or agency to supply, distribute or sell natural or artificial gas within the corporate limits of Lakeland; provided, however, that the Board of Commissioners expressly

Building, utility, etc. codes: title 12.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>Municipal code reference

reserve the right to acquire or construct and to maintain and operate an electric plant or system or gas plant or system, or both, to supply and distribute electric power and energy or natural or artificial gas, or both, within the corporate limits of Lakeland including, without limitation by reason of enumeration, the right to contract with Tennessee Valley Authority for the purchase of electric power and energy. (1989 Code, § 13-302)

19-103. <u>To be furnished by the Memphis Light, Gas and Water Division (MLG&W)</u>. Electricity and gas shall be furnished for the City of Lakeland and its inhabitants by the Memphis Light, Gas and Water Division (MLG&W). (1989 Code, § 13-303)

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>The agreements are of record in the office of the city recorder.